by group of individuals, while Golden Premier is owned by Maryam Shinga, who was 
alleged to have lured her victims into an investment she claimed would generate the 
investors 300% profit in the sense that when an investor invests NGN500,000.00, he 
stands to win NGN1,500,000.00 (One Million Five Hundred Thousand Naira Only) in 
a period of 4 weeks (Bukar 2019).  A ponzi scheme can be defined as a type of 
investment fraud in which money is collected from later participants to pay off 
previous investors (U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, 2022). Ponzi schemes